

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN.

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH,
PLLC, D/B/A GRAND HEALTH
PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL
CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH
SERVICES, PC, and JEFFREY GULICK,

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

**The appeal involves a question
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF OF GOVERNOR AND
DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitor General

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)
Joshua Booth (P53847)
John Fedynsky (P65232)
Kyla Barranco (P81082)
Assistant Attorneys General
Department of Attorney General
Attorney for the Governor and Director
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7656

Dated: August 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xi
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	xiii
Constitutional Provisions	xiii
Constitutional Provisions	xiv
Pertinent Provisions of the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act	xiv
Pertinent Provisions of the Emergency Management Act	xv
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
The coronavirus spreads easily and can cause extended hospitalization.....	4
The Governor declares states of emergency and disaster.	6
In response to impending healthcare shortages, the Governor orders certain medical care facilities to implement plans postponing non-essential medical procedures.....	7
The Governor terminates the states of emergency and disaster under the EMA after the Legislature refuses to extend them.	7
Because the COVID-19 crisis persisted, the EMA requires the Governor to declare a state of disaster and emergency, which she promptly does.....	8
The Governor reaffirms her declaration of the state of emergency under the EPGA.	9
The Governor rescinds the executive orders affecting the Plaintiffs, yet the Plaintiffs maintain suit in federal court.	10
The federal district court certifies questions to this Court.	10
The virus rages on.....	12

Standard of Review..... 13

Argument 14

I. This Court should decline to review the merits of the questions..... 14

 A. The decision whether to answer certified questions is a matter of this Court’s discretion. 15

 B. The claims from the Plaintiffs’ complaint are moot..... 15

 C. This point applies with equal force regarding the Eleventh Amendment immunity defense..... 18

II. The Governor has properly exercised her authority under the Emergency Management Act..... 20

 A. The Governor properly declared a disaster and an emergency under the EMA. 20

 B. Under the EMA’s mandates, the Governor terminated her earlier declarations and issued new ones because there was a “disaster” and “emergency” in Michigan. 24

 C. The Plaintiffs’ construction of the EMA conflicts with the plain text of the EMA and is unworkable..... 25

 D. The requirement that the Governor issue a new declaration is a true limitation on her authority and does not create a circumvention of the Legislature’s role in the EMA. 29

III. The Governor has properly exercised her authority under the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act..... 32

 A. The EPGA’s broad, but not unlimited, grant of authority supports the Governor’s declared state of emergency. 32

 B. The Plaintiffs’ argument that the EPGA is “time-limited” is contradicted by the EPGA’s plain language, and their effort to insert the EMA’s 28-day limit conflicts with the EPGA’s text. 34

 C. The Plaintiffs’ other arguments are also unavailing. 36

IV. The Emergency Powers of the Governor Act is constitutional and does not reflect an improper delegation by the Legislature and does not violate the Michigan Constitution’s Separation of Powers. 37

A. The branches of government are not barred from working together, and sharing their authority is permitted so long as adequate guidance is given. 38

B. The Legislature’s delegation of emergency powers, requiring “reasonable” action “necessary to protect life and property or to bring the emergency situation . . . under control,” is constitutional. 40

C. The claims of the Plaintiffs that the Governor’s authority is without limits under the EPGA, that she is exercising legislative authority, and that the structure of government has been compromised are mistaken. 44

Conclusion and Relief Requested 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ALA Schechter Poultry Corp v United States</i> , 295 US 495 (1935)	39
<i>Argo Oil Corp v Atwood</i> , 274 Mich 47 (1935)	39
<i>Aroma Wines & Equip, Inc v Columbian Distribution Servs, Inc</i> , 497 Mich 337, 355 n 50 (2015)	26
<i>Barachkov v Davis</i> , 580 F Appx 288, 300 (CA 6, 2014)	18
<i>Bd of Trustees of the Univ of Alabama v Garrett</i> , 531 US 356, 363 (2001)	18
<i>Blank v Department of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103 (2000)	28, 29
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985)	41
<i>Cameron v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00023-GFVT, 2020 WL 2573463, at *2 (E.D. Ky. May 21, 2020).....	17
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374, at *4 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	17
<i>Cf. Dodak v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547, 558 (1993)	30
<i>Chafin v Chafin</i> , 568 US 165 (2013)	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp v Cuno</i> , 547 US 332, 341 (2006)	16
<i>DNR v Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 299 (1976)	43
<i>GF Redmond & Co v Michigan Sec Comm'n</i> , 222 Mich 1 (1923)	41

Gundy v United States,
139 S Ct 2116, 2129 (2019) 43

Hall v Beals,
396 US 45, 48 (1969) (per curiam)..... 16

Hamed v Wayne Co,
490 Mich 1, 8 (2011)..... 26

Harsha v City of Detroit,
261 Mich 586 (1933) 38

House & Senate v Governor,
No. 353655..... 14

In re Certified Question from U.S. Dist. Court for E Dist of Michigan,
490 Mich 922 (2011) 15

*In re Certified Question from United States Court of Appeals for Ninth
Circuit*,
474 Mich 1228 (2006) 15

In re Southard,
298 Mich 75, 83 (1941) 38

Klammer v Department of Transportation,
141 Mich App 253 (1985) 41

Krach v Holcomb,
No. 1:20-CV-184-HAB, 2020 WL 2197855, at *2 (N.D. Ind. May 6, 2020) 17

Ku v State of Tennessee,
322 F3d 431, 435 (CA 6, 2003)..... 18

Lapides v Bd of Regents of Univ Sys of Georgia,
535 US 613, 620 (2002) 18

Martinko et al. v. Whitmer,
Case No. 20-cv-10931, Opinion and Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to
Dismiss (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2020) 17

Ministries v. Newsom,
No. 20-CV-683-BAS-AHG, 2020 WL 2991467, at *3 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2020) 17

Mistretta v United States,
488 US 361, 373 n 7 (1989) 40, 43

<i>Oshtemo Charter Twp v Kalamazoo Cty Rd Comm’n</i> , 302 Mich App 574 (2013)	42
<i>Osius v City of St Clair Shores</i> , 344 Mich 693, 698 (1956)	39
<i>Panama Refining Co v Ryan</i> , 293 US 388 (1935)	39, 40
<i>People ex rel Johnson v Coffey</i> , 237 Mich 591 (1927)	30
<i>People v Piasecki</i> , 333 Mich 122, 146 (1952)	38
<i>Pennhurst State Sch & Hosp v Halderman</i> , 465 US 89, 121 (1984)	18
<i>Sauder v Dist Bd of Sch Dist No 10, Royal Oak Tp, Oakland Co</i> , 271 Mich 413 (1935)	23
<i>Smith v Behrendt</i> , 278 Mich 91 (1936)	41
<i>Soap & Detergent Ass’n v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 415 Mich 728 (1982)	38
<i>State Bd of Ed v Houghton Lake Cmty Sch</i> , 430 Mich 658 (1988)	23
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526 (1999)	30
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1 (2003)	38, 39
<i>Trump v Hawaii</i> , 138 S Ct 2392, 2404 (2018)	16
<i>Trump v IRAP</i> , 138 S Ct 353 (2017)	16
<i>Voorhies v Judge of Recorder’s Court</i> , 220 Mich 155, 157–158 (1922)	26
<i>Walsh v City of River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich 623, 640 (1971)	32

Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm,
 402 Mich 412 (1978) 39, 40, 42

Whitman v Am Trucking Associations,
 531 US 457, 473 (2001) 43

Wisconsin Legislature v Palm,
 942 NW2d 900 (WI 2020)..... 48

Wolf v Scarnati,
 ___ Pa ___ 2020 WL 3567269, *19 (July 1, 2020) 29

Statutes

MCL § 10.31 xi, xiv

MCL 10.31(1) passim

MCL 10.31(2) 33

MCL 10.33..... xv

MCL 257.602..... 46

MCL 30. 418..... 37

MCL 30.402(h) xv, 22, 30, 31

MCL 30.402(p) xv, 22

MCL 30.402(q) xv, 22

MCL 30.403..... xvi, 31

MCL 30.403(1) 20

MCL 30.403(2) 20, 46

MCL 30.403(4) 8

MCL 30.404..... xvii, 37

MCL 30.404(1) 22

MCL 30.405..... xvii

MCL 30.405(1)(a) 22, 46

MCL 30.405(1)(b)	46
MCL 30.405(1)(g)	22
MCL 30.405(1)(j)	22
MCL 30.407	37
MCL 30.407a	37
MCL 30.408	37
MCL 30.408(1)	22
MCL 30.409	37
MCL 30.410	37
MCL 30.411	37
MCL 30.413	37
MCL 30.414(3)	21
MCL 30.417	xix
MCL 30.419	37
 Other Authorities	
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-75-107(c)(1)	27
Executive Order 2020-66	8, 24
Executive Order 2020-67	9
Executive Order 2020-33	7
 Rules	
MCR 7.303(B)	15
MCR 7.303(B)(4)	13
MCR 7.308(A)	14, 15
MCR 7.308(A)(2)	x, 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 1 38

Const 1963, art 3, § 2.....xiii

Const 1963, art 4, § 26.....xiii

Const 1963, art 4, § 3.....xiii

Const 1963, art 4, § 33..... 30
